

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. Nos.5/2015 & 6/2015

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).6688 OF 2008

JAI KUMAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA KUMAR

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties, perused the applications for disposal of the appeal along with relevant papers.

According to the learned counsel for the parties, both the parties have arrived at an amicable settlement and a compromise deed dated 24.02.2015 duly signed by the parties has already been filed before this Court and is on record as I.A. No.5/2015.

The appeal is allowed and the judgment and decree of the High Court are set aside. There shall be a decree in terms of the compromise deed dated

24.02.2015 and the compromise deed shall form part of the decree and in case of violation of the compromise deed, the aggrieved party shall be at liberty to approach the appropriate court for relief.

I.A. Nos. 5/2015 and 6/2015 are also allowed.

.....J.  
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.  
(C. NAGAPPAN)

NEW DELHI,  
MAY 15, 2015

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.10

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 5/2015 &amp; 6/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s). 6688/2008

JAI KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(for disposal of appeal and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 15/05/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. L.S. Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash K., Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aditya Kr. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Ambuj Aggrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

I.A. Nos. 5/2015 and 6/2015 are also allowed.

(VINOD KR. JHA)  
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)